ASB 407-22-128
Page 1 of 10
Approved for public release.
  ALERT SERVICE BULLETIN 407-22-128
8 December 2022
MODEL AFFECTED:  407
SUBJECT: TAILBOOM ATTACHMENT HARDWARE AND
FITTINGS, ONE-TIME TORQUE CHECK AND

The following material may be required for the accomplishment of this bulletin and may
be obtained through your Bell Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Qty (Note)
NAS626-26 BOLT 2 (1, 2)
NAS627-30 BOLT 2 (1, 2)
42FLW-624 NUT 2 (1, 2)
42FLW-720 NUT 2 (1, 2)
140-007-29S25E6 COUNTERSUNK WASHER 2 (2, 3)
140-007-25S22E6 COUNTERSUNK WASHER 2 (2, 3)
NAS1149G0732P FLAT WASHER 9 (2, 3, 4)
NAS1149G0663P FLAT WASHER 10 (2, 3, 5)
NOTES:
1. These parts are only required if failing the tailboom attachment hardware torque
check requirement of this bulletin.
2. Refer to DMC-407-A-53-01-00-00A-720A-A for tailboom attachment hardware
installation procedures.
3. Existing washers can be reused, but if failing inspection of this bulletin, may be
required to be replaced.
4. Quantity indicated is the maximum allowable. A maximum quantity of four (4) flat
washers can be used in the upper left position. A maximum quantity of five (5)
flat washers can be used in the upper right position.
5. Quantity indicated is the maximum allowable. A maximum quantity of five (5) flat
washers can be used in the lower left and right positions.
ASB 407-22-128
Page 3 of 10
Approved for public release.
Consumable Material:
The following material is required to accomplish this bulletin, but may not require
ordering, depending on the operator’s consumable material stock levels.  This material
may be obtained through your Bell Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Qty (Note) Reference *
2010-05901-00 Corrosion Preventative Compound 6 OZ (1) C-586
* C-XXX numbers refer to the consumables list in the BHT-ALL-SPM, Standard Practices Manual
NOTE 1: Quantity indicated is the format that the product is delivered in. Actual quantity
required to accomplish the instructions in this bulletin may be less than what
has been delivered.
SPECIAL TOOLS:
407-230-001-101 Socket (or equivalent)
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
Not affected.
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected.
REFERENCES:
407-MPI Maintenance Planning Information, Chapter 5.
407-MM Maintenance Manual, Chapter 53.
407-IPB Illustrated Parts Breakdown, Chapter 53.
BHT-ALL-SPM Standard Practices Manual, Chapter 2.
Alert Service Bulletin 407-10-93 (Tailboom Attachment Hardware, Replacement Of).
GEN-22-154 General Information Letter, Procedure for Requesting Bell-Approved
Structural Repairs.
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
None affected.
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
1. Prepare the helicopter for maintenance.
2. Remove tailboom access cover (1, Figure 1). Retain hardware for subsequent
installation in later step.
ASB 407-22-128
Page 4 of 10
Approved for public release.